

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR ARTHUR R. MILLER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ARTHUR R. MILLER
University Professor
Vanderbilt Hall 409D
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8147

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ANN M. LIPTON
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD &
LIFSHITZ, LLP
10 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 779-1414

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Professor Arthur R. Miller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	<u>14</u>
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT PASS UPON THE ISSUE OF CWA DISPLACEMENT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES	14
A. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Concluding that Exxon Had Preserved the Issue for Appeal Because the Requirements of Rule 50 Cannot Be Waived	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Substituted its Judgment for that of the District Court	17
C. By Disregarding the District Court’s Refusal to Allow the Filing, the Ninth Circuit Undermined Trial Courts’ Authority to Manage Complex Litigation	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. This Court Should Not Ratify the Ninth Circuit's Abuse of Discretion	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Bagot v. Ashcroft</i> , 398 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2005)	20, 22
<i>Blazak v. Ricketts</i> , 971 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Daniels v. Board of Education of Ravenna City Sch. District</i> , 805 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	17
<i>Landis v. N. America Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	18
<i>Mendez v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 900 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Perez-Cordero v. Wal-Mart P.R.</i> , 440 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Pershing Park Villas Homeowners Association v. United Pac. Insurance Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Petrini v. Howard</i> , 918 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	18
<i>Rates Technology, Inc. v. Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rogers v. Samedan Oil Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Ruyle v. Cont. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17, 22
<i>Sosa v. Airprint System</i> , 133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Tell v. Trustees of Dartmouth College</i> , 145 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 485 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 20
<i>Trinity Carton Co. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 767 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Turnage v. General Electric Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>Unitherm Food System v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	16
<i>Wong v. Regents of the University of Cal.</i> , 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

Page

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 49 12, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 12, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 12, 15

Other:

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)
..... 21

6A Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d 21

11 Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d 15

9B Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 3d 15, 16
